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DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN
OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD
1st to 15th July 1962

Period

1st to 15th July
1962

Corres- T1961
ponding < 1960
period in 1,1959

1st January to 15th
July 1962

Corres- T1961
ponding •< 1960
period in [_1959

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

6
9
5
5

192
118
133
132

Animals
attacked

7
9
5
5

211
130
134
145

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—~"*

—
—
—~

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—

—

—
—
—"

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
——

5
102

14
9

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—
—-—

952
24,787
3,341
1,893

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

132
28
16
7

2,193
679

1,337
424

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

76
46
54
37

893
644
653
638

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

16
10
11
9

167
103
97

106

The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or
rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy)
(malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcopies scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia
eontagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952.
Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

Great Westminster House,
Horseferry Road, London S.W.I.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE
PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial
Ib. computed from returns received by the
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in
the week ended 21st July 1962, pursuant to the
Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921
and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act,
1943.

British Corn

WHEAT
BARLEY
OATS

Quantities Sold

cwt.
53,228
29,747
•7,039

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
24 4
23 11
26 9

NOTE. The prices represent the average for all sales
at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and
include transactions between growers and merchants,
and transactions between merchants, during the week
ended 14th July 1962.

Amendment to STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES
SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH WHEAT per cwt.
of 112 Imperial Ib. for the QUARTER ENDED MIDSUMMER
DAY 1962, published in the Gazette of 10th July, 1962:

Quantities Sold
cwt.

4,599,902

Average Price
per cwt.

s. d.
24 3

(Miss) W. Schock.

NATURALISATION
(List of Aliens to whom Certificates of Naturalisation
have been granted by the Secretary of State and
whose Oatflis of Allegiance have been registered in the
Home Office during the month of June, 19i62.

The date in each case is the date of naturalisation.

Achoury, Asher {known as Asher Nazar); Iran;
Company Director (Carpet Dealers); 47 Uphill
Road, London NJW.7. 29th May 1962.

Albert, Frantisek (formerly 'Frantisek OVTartinek, now
known as Frank A1bert-(Recht)i; Czechoslovakia ;
(University (Lecturer (Department of Clinical
Chemistry); 34 Caroline Terrace, Edinburgh 112,
(Midlothian. 3rd April 1962.

Alexander, (NabJh Esfcander. See IShinouda, Nabih
Eskander.

Alexandervitch, iFrieda Sara; (Russia; Cook; 24
fLidfield (Road, London NJ16. 1st June 1962.

Andreanszky, Maria ; Hungary ; Supervisor (Depart-
ment Store); 4tl (Bramley House, Danebury
(Avenue, London SJW.'IS. \27th April 1962.

Andruszko, Theodosius Oleh ; Of uncertain nation-
ality; Iron-Ore IMiner 2(1 Mill Road, Market
iRasen, (Lincolnshire. 213rd May 1962.

An'toniewicz, Antoni (known as Tolek); Poland;
iDental Mechanic and Watch and Clock Repairer ;
23 Stirling (Road, (London S.W.9. 19th June 19i62.

Arciero, Ernesto; Italy; (Shop Assistant; 39 Fort
Street, Ayr. 9th May i!9'62.

Arczynska, Maria. See iRewkowska, Maria Halina.
lArribas, Sanza Maria Gloria (known as Maria Gloria

Arribas) ; 'Spain ; (Domestic Worker ; Pyrton Hill
House, Watlington, Oxfordshire. 30th March 1962.

Balewski, Franciszek ; Poland ; Wrapping-Machine
Fitter; W 'Droop Street, Queen's Park Estate,
(London WJlO. 10th May 1962.

•Balit, Georges Michel; Syria; lArchltect; 1'8
Evesiham Road, Alkrington, Middleton, Lancashire.
1st May (1962.

Baradon, Robert Isaac; Of no nationality; Sales
Engineer; 'Iti Tudor Drive, Watford, Hertford-
shire. 116th May 1962.

(Barani, Amedeo ; Italy; Coffee-Stall Proprietor;
H36 Co'lum (Road, Cardiff, Glamorgan. 23rd May
d962.

Barcaitis, Nadia ; Rioumania ; flPiano Teacher (Part-
time) ; 93 (Purves (Road, (London N.W.10. 28th
May 1962.

Barrault, Michel (Raymond (formerly Michel
Raymond Biloch); France; Assistant Lecturer in
Electronic Engineering; 47 iBramwell Avenue,
iPrenton, Birkenhead, Cheshire. 5th June 4962.

Bartys, IPiotr (known as Peter Bartys); Poland;
Company Director .(Electrical 'Engineer); " The
Limes'", 4!l Shearing (Hill, Gedling, Nottingham-
shire. 1st June 1962.

Beksinski, Jerzy; Poland ; Structural Engineer ; 95A
HaverhiM Road, London S.WJ12. 7nh May 1962.


