THE LONDON GAZETTE, 24TH JULY 1962

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey

July 1962.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 1st to 15th July 1962

					<u>.</u>				
	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
Period	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
1st to 15th July 1962 Corres- 1961 ponding 1960 period in 1959	6 9 5 5	7 9 5 5	1111				132 28 16 7	76 46 54 37	16 10 11 9
Ist January to 15th July 1962 Corres- ponding 1960 period in 1959	192 118 133 132	211 130 134 145	1111	111	5 102 14 9	952 24,787 3,341 1,893	2,193 679 1,337 424	893 644 653 638	167 103 97 106

The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or inder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1850; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

Great Westminster House, Horseferry Road, London S.W.1.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt. of 112 Imperial Ib. computed from returns received by the MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD in the week ended 21st July 1962, pursuant to the Corn Returns Act, 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943.

British Corn	Quantities Sold	Average Price per cwt.		
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 53,228 29,747 •7,039	s. d. 24 4 23 11 26 9		

The prices represent the average for all sales Note. at 174 prescribed towns in England and Wales and include transactions between growers and merchants, and transactions between merchants, during the week ended 14th July 1962.

Amendment to STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH WHEAT PER CWL. of 112 Imperial lb. for the QUARTER ENDED MIDSUMMER DAY 1962, published in the Gazette of 10th July, 1962:

Quantities Sold	Average Price
cwt.	per cwt.
4,599,902	s. d. 24 3
	(Miss) W. Schock.

NATURALISATION

List of Aliens to whom Certificates of Naturalisation have been granted by the Secretary of State and whose Oaths of Ailegiance have been registered in the Home Office during the month of June, 1962. The date in each case is the date of naturalisation.

Achoury, Asher (known as Asher Nazar); Iran; Company Director (Carpet Dealers); 47 Uphill Road, London N.W.7. 29th May 1962.

- Albert, Frantisek (formerly Frantisek Martinek, now known as Frank Albert-Recht); (Zzechoslovakia; University Lecturer (Department of Clinical Chemistry); 34 (Caroline Terrace, Edinburgh 12, Midlothian. 3rd April 1962. Alexander, Nabih Eskander. See Shinouda, Nabih Eskander
- Eskander.
- Alexandervitch, Frieda Sara; Russia; Cook; Lidfield Road, London N.16. 1st June 1962. 24
- Andreanszky, Maria; Hungary; Supervisor (Depart-ment Store); 41 Bramley House, Danebury Avenue, London S.W.15. 27th April 1962.
- Andruszko, Theodosius Oleh ; Of uncertain nation-ality; Iron-Ore Miner 21 MM Road, Market Rasen, Lincolnshire. 23rd May 1962.

Rasen, Lancoinsnire. 23rd May 1962.
Antoniewicz, Antoni (known as Tolek); Poland; Dental Mechanic and Watch and Clock Repairer; 23 Stirling Road, London S.W.9. 19th June 1962.
Arciero, Ernesto; Italy; Shop Assistant; 39 Fort Street, Ayr. 9th May 1962.
Arczynska, Maria. See Rewkowska, Maria Halina.

- Arribas, Sanza Maria Gloria (known as Maria Gloria Arribas); Spain; Domestic Worker; Pyrton Hill House, Watlington, Oxfordshire. 30th March 1962.
- Balewski, Franciszek; Poland; Wrapping-Machine Fritter; 89 Droop Street, Queen's Park Estate, London W/10. 10th May 1962.
 Balit, Georges Michel; Syria; Architect; 18 Evesham Road, Alkrington, Middleton, Lancashire. 1st May 1962
- Ist May 1962. Baradon, Robert Isaac; Of no nationality; Sales Engineer; 16 Tudor Drive, Watford, Hertfordshire. 16th May 1962.
- rrani, Amedeo; Italy; Coffee-Stall Proprietor; 136 Colum Road, Cardiff, Glamorgan. 23rd May Barani. 1962.
- Barcaitis, Nadia; Roumania; Piano Teacher (Part-time); 93 Purves Road, London N.W.10. 28th time); 93 May 1962. 28th
- May 1962. Barrault, Michel Raymond (formerly Michel Raymond B'och); France; Assistant Lecturer in Electronic Engineering; 47 Bramwell Avenue, Prenton, Birkenhead, Cheshire. 5th June 1962. Bartys, Piotr (known as Peter Bartys); Poland; Company Director (Electrical Engineer); "The Limes", 41 Shearing Hill, Gedling, Nottingham-shire. 1st June 1962.
- shire. 1st June 1962. Beksinski, Jerzy; Poland; Structural Engineer; 95A Haverhill Road, London S.W.12. 7th May 1962.